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RECORD OWNER) AND SHERRY ANN
LLOYD
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CIVIL ACTION

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TQ DEFEND AGAINST THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH N THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION
WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE
SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY
ATTORNEY AND FILING THE WRITING WITH THE CQURT YOUR DEFENSES
OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE
WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT
YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT
WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FCR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT
OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF.
YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO
You.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GOT TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Pennsylvania Bar Association
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108

NOTICIA

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE. SI USTED QUIERE
DEFENDERSE DE ESTAS DEMANDAS EXPUESTAS EN LAS PAGINAS
SIGUIENTES, USTED TIENE (20) DIAS DE PLAZO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA
DE LA DEMANDA Y LA NOTIFICACION. USTED DEBE PRESENTAR UNA
APARIENCIA ESCRITA O EN PERSONA C POR ABOGADO Y ARCHIVAR EN LA
CORTE SUS DEFENSAS O SUS OBJECIONES A LAS DEMANDAS ENCONTRA DE
SU PERSONA. SEA AVISADO QUE SI USTED NO SE DEFIENDE, LA CORTE
TOMARA MEDIDAS Y PUEDE ENTRAR UNA ORDEN CONTRA USTED SIN PREVIO
AVISO O NOTIFICACION O POR CUALQIER QUEJA O ALIVIO QUE ESPEDIDO
EN LA PETICION DE DEMANDA. USTED PUEDE PERDER DINERO, SUS
PROPIEDADES O OTROS DERECHOS IMPORTANTES PARA USTED.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE. SI NO TIENE
ABOGADO O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA PAGAR TAL
SERVICIO, VAYAR EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA
CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE
USTED PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Pennsylvania Bar Association

PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108

JUL 07 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




CIVIL ACTION -- COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1. Plaintiff is:

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a First Union Bank of

Delaware

1100 Corporate Center Drive,

Raleigh, North Carolina 27607

2. Plaintiff is, or will be, the owner of legal title to the mortgage that is the subject of
this action, and nominee for the entity indicated below, which is the owner of the entire beneficial
interest in the mortgage:

Signet Bank

101 Gateway Parkway

Richmond, VA 23235

3. (a) Defendants, Don M. Lloyd (Mortgagor and Record Owner) and Sherry Ann
Lloyd (Mortgagor) , are individuals whose last known address is PO Box 102, Irvona, PA 16656

(b)  Defendants, Don M. Lloyd (Mortgagor and Record Owner) and Sherry Ann
Lloyd (Mortgagor), holds an interest in the subject property as mortgagors and Don M. Lloyd holds
an interest in the subject property as record owner.

(¢)  Ifanyofthe above named Defendants are deceased, this action shall proceed
against the deceased Defendant's heirs, assigns, successors, administrators, personal representatives
and/or executors through their estate whether the estate is probated.

4, (a)  Theresidential mortgage being foreclosed encumbers property located at Box
102 Hill Street, Irvona, PA 16656, County of Clearfield.

(b)  Alldocuments evidencing the residential mortgage have been recorded in the

Recorder of Deeds' Office in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.



(c) On June 27, 1997, the defendant (s) / mortgagor(s) made, executed and
delivered a mortgage (the “Mortgage”™) upon the premises hereinafter described to Signet Bank
which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Clearfield County, on July 8. 1997, in
Mortgage Book Volume 1855, Page 242. Plaintiff is now the legal holder of the mortgage and is in
the process of formalizing an assignment of same.

(d)  The legal description for the property is attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit "A" (Legal Description) .

(e) Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 1147 (1) and 1019(g) Plaintiff is not obliged to append
copies of the above mentioned publicly recorded documents to this mortgage foreclosure action.
These documents are, however, appended hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit
"B", Mortgage.

(f) The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified
mail as required by 35 P.S. §1680.403c on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of such
notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

5. The mortgage is in default because the Defendants, Don M. Lloyd (Mortgagor and
Record Owner) and Sherry Ann Lloyd (Mortgagor) , failed to timely tender the monthly payment of

$235.42 due January 2, 2003, and thereafter failed to make the monthly payments.

6. As authorized under the mortgage instrument, the loan obligation has been
accelerated.

7. Plaintiff seeks entry of judgment in rem on the following sums:

(a)  Principal balance of mortgage $10,406.84

due and owing



(b)

©
(d
(¢)
®
(2)

TOTAL IN REM JUDGMENT SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFF

8.

Interest due and owing at the
rate of 7.31%

calculated from the default
date above stated through
July 1, 2003

Interest will continue to
accrue at the per diem rate of
$19.49 through the date

on which judgment in rem is
entered in Plaintiff's favor.

Accrued Late Charges
Attorneys' fees
Corporate Advances

Title Search

Real Estate Taxes Paid By Plaintiff

$419.62

$117.70
$1,250.00
$122.38
$300.00

$1,304.22

$13,920.76

The attorneys’ fees set forth above are in conformity w:th the Mortgage documents

and Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff’s Sale.

Ifthe Mortgage is reinstated or satisfied prior to the Sale, reasonable attorneys’ fees will be charged.



WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands:

-- Entry of Judgment in rem against the Defendants above named in the total amount
of $13,920.76 as stated at Paragraph 6, plus all additional interest and late charges accruing
through date of judgment entry; and

- Foreclosure of the mortgagor’s (s”) equity of redemption and that of any

persons or entities holding or claiming under them and Sheriff's Sale of the subject mortgaged

property.

Pluese, Ettin, Becker & Saltzman

mey 1.D. No. 53957



VERIFICATION

I, j@ﬂﬂ;f\& C%QSVB'] , as the representative of the Plaintiff corporation within named
do hereby verify that [ am authorized to and do make this Verification on behalf of the Plaintiff
corporation and the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements therein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to the authorities.

J Q%aW

Nime: "Seoxaiae. S,
T leb@&\og&,e_é %&v\nv@sw

Date: /7'/,"06




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land, situate in the Borough of Irvona, County of Clearfield and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake in the Westerly line of Stone Street at corner of Lot No. 16, on the hereinafter
mentioned Plan of Lots; thence along line of Lot No. 16, North 46 degrees 32 minutes West, 162 feettoa
stake on Easterly line of Ferguson Street; thence along said line of Ferguson Street, South 43 degrees 28
minutes West 47 feet to stake at corner of Lot No. 18 on said plan; thence along line of Lot No. 18, South
46 degrees 32 minutes East, 162 feet to a stake on Westerly line of Stone Street; thence along said line of
Stone Street North 43 degrees 28 minutes East, 47 feet to said corner of Lot No. 16 and place of
beginning. Containing .175 acres and being known as Lot No. 16 on the Swanktown Plan of Lots of
Irvona Borough, which said plan is recorded in the Recorder’s Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the same exceptions, reservations, restrictions and conditions as exists by
virtue of prior recorded instruments, deeds or conveyances.

Being Parcel No. 011-H-17-678-4

Exdupt A
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DONM LLOYD

HILL ST
IRVONA, PA 16656

March 7, 2003 ‘ NBRC

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home js in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help you, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you
meet with the counseling agency.

The name, address. and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your county are

listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397 (Persons with impaired hearing can call 717-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want te contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICAION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A’
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERQ MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
"HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HomEq Servicing Corporation is a debt collector. HomEq is attempting to collect a
debt
and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
SEE LAST PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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HOMEOWNERS> EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT") YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

e YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

e YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND '

e YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of the foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days
from the date of this notice. During that time you must arrange for and attend a "face-to-face” meeting with
one of-the consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice. THIS MEETING MUST
OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT_ THIRTY (30) DAYS. 1F YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TQ BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. -

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of
this notice, the lender may NOT take further action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this
meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer counseling agencies for the
county in which your property is located are set forth at the end of this notice. It is necessary to schedule
only one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender/servicer immediatelv of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this notice (see the following pages for specific
information about the nature of your default). If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender/servicer, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Fund. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-
face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOQU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. Funds will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure
proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will
be notified directly by the Agency of its decision on your application.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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NOTE: IF YOUA RE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage
Assistance.

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT
The MORTGAGE debt secured by your property located at:

HILL ST IRVONA, PA 16656
[S SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

1. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY-MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for thz following months and the
following amounts are now past due:

a) Number of Payments Delinquent: 3

b) Delinquent Amount Due: $762.06
¢) Late Charges: $47.08

d) Recoverable Corporate Advances: $9.50
e) Other Charges and Advances: $$0.00

f) Less funds in Suspense: $0.00

g) Total amount required as of (due date): $5818.64

2. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION: (Do not use if not applicable)

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) days fron the date
of this letter BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER/SERVICER,
WHICH 1S §762.06 PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES (and other charges)
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made_either
" by cashier’s check, certified check, or money order made pavable to:

Regular Mail
HomkEq Servicing Corporation
P.O. Box 96012 Charlotte, NC 28296-0012

Overnight

Attn; Cash Central NC 4726
1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607-5066

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice: (Do not use if not applicable)

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) days of this notice, the lender/servicer intends to
exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance of this
debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the opportunity to pay the mortgage in monthly

“installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE

DATE OF THIS LETTER, HomEq Servicing Corporation also intends to instruct its attormeys 1o start a
legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON

The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt, If the lender/servicer
refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the attorney begins legal proceedings
against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorneys’ fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees
actually incurred even if they are over $50.00. Any attorneys’ fees will be added to the amount you owe
the lender/servicer, which may also include other reasonable costs. If vou cure the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period, vou will not be required to pay attornevs’ fees.

OTHER LENDER/SERVICER REMEDIES
The lender/servicer may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the Mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) day period and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you still have the right (o cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the
Sheriff’s Sale.  You may do so by paying the total amount then past due plus any late charges, other
charges then due, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other
costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender/servicer and by performing any
other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this Notice will
restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE

[t 1s estimated that the earliest date that such Sheriff’s sale could be held would be approximately five (5)
months from the date of this notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you
before the sale. The amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out
at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender/servicer.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER/SERVICER BY TELEPHONE OR MAIL:

Name of Lender/Servicer HomkEq Servicing Corporation

Address Attn: Account Research, Mail Code CA3345
P.O. Box 13716
Sacramento, CA 95853

Telephone Number: 1-866-577-8834

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE

You should realize that a Sheriff’s sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right
to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s sale, a lawsuit to remove you and
your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender/servicer at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE
You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferce who will assume the mortgage debt.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DERT;

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF,

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT
TO CURE YOUR DEFAULTS ANY MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN A CALENDAR YEAR;

TO ASSERT THE NON-EXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS;

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER/SERVICER; OR

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

THE CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY ARE
ATTACHED TO THIS LETTER

If you received a discharge of the account through the Bankruptey Court and if your account has not been
reaffirmed, the acceleration and sale will not result in your being held personally liable for the debt and this
letter is not an attempt to collect a personal debt. However, failure to say the delinquent balance is
necessary to avoid foreclosure.

You are notified that this default, and any other legal action that may occur as a result thereof, may be
reported by HomEq to one or more credit reporting agencies.

Please take appropriate action with respect to the important matters discussed herein.

Sincerely,

HomEq Servicing Corporation

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Colorado

Collection agencies are licensed by the Colorado Collection Agency Board, 1525 Sherman Street, 5th
Floor, Denver, Colorado 80203. Please do not send payments to the collection agency board.

Minnesota
This collection agency is licensed by the Minnesota Department of Commerce.

Nebraska
Any credit insurance issued in connection with the loan contract may be canceled unless the
borrower cures the default.

New York City
Collection Agency License: #1099500 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)

#1099501 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)
#1099512 — Boone, NC (Branch)

North Carolina

North Carolina Department of Insurance Permit: #3677 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#3676 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#3675 — Boone, NC (Branch)

Tennessee
This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board, State Department of Commerce
and Industry, 500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessee 37243
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DON M LLOYD

PO BOX 102
IRVONA, PA 16656

March 7, 2003 NBRC

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is_an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help you, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with vou when you
meet with the counseling agency.

The name, address, and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your county are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397 (Persons with impaired hearing can call 717-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICAION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
"HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HomEq Servicing Corporation is a debt collector. HomEq is attempting to collect a
debt
and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
SEE LAST PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE



HOMEOWNERS” EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT") YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

* YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

* YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of the foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days
from the date of this notice. During that time you must arrange for and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with
one of the consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice. THIS MEETING MUST
OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. JF _YOU DO _NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE. YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TQ DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of
this notice, the lender may NOT take further action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this
meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer counseling agencies for the
county in which your property is located are set forth at the end of this notice. It is necessary to schedule
only one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender/servicer immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage s in default for the reasons set forth later in this notice (see the following pages for specific
information about the nature of your default). If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender/servicer, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency
Mortgage "Assistance Fund. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-
face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. Funds will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure
proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will
be notified directly by the Agency of its decision on vour application.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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NOTE: IF YOUA RE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

If you have filed bankruptey you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage
Assistance.

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT
The MORTGAGE debt secured by your property located at:

HILL ST IRVONA, PA 16656
IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

1. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due: -

a) Number of Payments Delinquent: 3

b) Delinquent Amount Due: $762.06
c) Late Charges: $47.08

d) Recoverable Corporate Advances: $9.50
e) Other Charges and Advances: $50.00

f) Less funds in Suspense: - $0.00

g) Total amount required as of (due date): $$818.64

2. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION: (Do not use if not applicable)

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) days from the date
of this letter BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER/SERVICER,
WHICH IS §762.06 PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CIHARGES (and other charges)
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either
by cashier’s check, certified check. or monev order made pavable to:

Regular Mail
HomEq Servicing Corporation
P.0O. Box 96012 Charlotte, NC 28296-0012

Ovemight :

Atin: Cash Central NC 4726
1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607-5066

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice: (Do not use if not applicable)

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) days of this notice, the lender/servicer intends to
exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance of this
debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the opportunity to pay the mortgage in monthly
instatiments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, HomEq Servicing Corporation also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a
legal action to foreclgse upon vour mortgaged propertv.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON

The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender/servicer
refecs your case 1o its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the attorney begins legal proceedings
against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorneys’ fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees
actually incurred even if they are over $50.00:"Any attorneys’ fees will be added to the amount you owe
the lender/servicer, which may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period, vou will not be required to pav attorneys’ fees.

OTHER LENDER/SERVICER REMEDIES
The lender/servicer may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the Mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) day period and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you sull have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the
Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past due plus any late charges, other
charges then due, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other
costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender/servicer and by performing any
other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner sct forth in this Notice will
restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE

It is estimated that the earliest date that such Sheriff’s sale could be held would be approximately five (5)
months from the date of this notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you
before the sale. The amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out
at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender/servicer.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER/SERVICER BY TELEPHONE OR MAIL:

Name of Lender/Servicer HomEq Servicing Corporation

Address Attn: Account Research, Mail Code CA3345
P.O. Box 13716
Sacramento, CA 95853

Telephone Number: 1-866-577-8834

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE

You should realize that a Sheriff’s sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right
to occupy it. 1f you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s sale, a lawsuit to remove you and
your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender/servicer at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE
You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT;

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF,

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITICGN AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT
TO CURE YOUR DEFAULTS ANY MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN A CALENDAR YEAR,;

TO ASSERT THE NON-EXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS;

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER/SERVICER; OR

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

THE CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY ARE
ATTACHED TO THIS LETTER —

If you received a discharge of the account through the Bankruptcy Court and if your account has not been
reaffirmed, the acceleration and sale will not result in your being held personally liable for the debt and this
letter is not an attempt to collect a personal debt. However, failure to day the delinquent balance is
necessary to avoid foreclosure.

You are notified that this default, and any other legal action that may occur as a result thereof, may be
reported by HomEq to one or more credit reporting agencies.

Please take appropriate action with respect to the important matters discussed herein.

Sincerely,

HomEq Servicing Corporation

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Colorado

Collection agencies are licensed by the Colorado Collection Agency Board, 1525 Sherman Street, sth
Floor, Denver, Colorado 80203, Please do not send payments to the collection agency board.

Minnesota
This collection agency is licensed by the Minnesota Department of Commerce.

Nebraska
Any credit insurance issued in connection with the loan contract may be canceled unless the
borrower cures the default.

New York City
Collection Agency License: #1099500 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)

#1099501 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)
#1099512 — Boone, NC (Branch)

North Carolina

North Carolina Department of Insurance Permit: #3677 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#3676 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#3675 — Boone, NC (Branch)

Tennessee
This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board, State Department of Commerce
and Industry, 500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessee 37243
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DF785

SHERRY A LLOYD

HILL ST
IRVONA, PA 16656

March 7, 2003 NBRC

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help you. you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you
meet with the counseling agency,

The name, address. and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your county are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions. you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397 (Persons with impaired hearing can call 717-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICAION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERQ MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
"HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HomEq Servicing Corporation is a debt collector. HomEq is attempting to collect a
debt
and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
SEE LAST PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE



HOMEOWNERS’ EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT") YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

* YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

¢ YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of the foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days
from the date of this notice. During that time you must arrange for and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with
one of the consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice. THIS MEETING MUST
OCCUR _WITHIN THE NEXT_THIRTY (30) DAYS. 1F YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TQ BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of
this notice, the lender may NOT take further action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this
meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer counseling agencies for the
county in which your property is located are set forth at the end of this notice. It is necessary to schedule
only one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender/servicer immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this notice (see the following pages for specific
information about the nature of your default). If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender/servicer, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Fund. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-
face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. Funds will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure
proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will
be notified directly by the Agency of its decision on your application.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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NOTE: IF YOUA RE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage
Assistance.

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT
The MORTGAGE debt secured by your property located at;

HILL ST IRVONA, PA 16656
IS SERIOQUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

1. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for :he following months and the-—
following amounts are now past due:

a) Number of Payments Delinquent: 3

b) Delinquent Amount Due: $762.06
c) Late Charges: $47.08

d) Recoverable Corporate Advances: $9.50
¢) Other Charges and Advances: $50.00

f) Less funds in Suspense: $0.00

g) Total amount required as of (due date): $5818.64

2. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION: (Do not use if not applicable)

HOW TQ CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) days from the date
of this letter BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER/SERVICER,
WHICH IS $762.06 PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES (and other charges)
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either
by cashier’s check, certified check, or money order made pavable to:

Regular Mail
HomEq Servicing Corporation
P.O. Box 96012 Charlotte, NC 28296-0012

Ovemight

Attn: Cash Central NC 4726
1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607-5066

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice: (Do not use if not applicable)

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) days of this notice, the lender/servicer intends to
exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance of this
debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the epportunity to pay the mortgage in monthly
installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, HomEq Servicing Corporation aiso intends to instruct its attorneys to start a
legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IE THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON

The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender/servicer
refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the attorney begins legal proceedings
against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorneys’ fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you,-you will have to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees
actually incurred even if they are over $50.00. Any attorneys’ fees will be added to the amount you owe
the lender/servicer, which may also include other reasonable costs. If vou cure the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorneys’ fees.

OTHER LENDER/SERVICER REMEDIES
The lender/servicer may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the Mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) day period and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the
Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past due plus any late charges, other
charges then due, reasonable attorneys' fees and cosls connected with the foreclosure sale and any other
costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender/servicer and by performing any
other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this Notice will
restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE

It is estimated that the earliest date that such Sheriff’s sale could be held would be approximately five (5)
months from the date of this notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you
before the sale. The amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out
at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender/servicer.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER/SERVICER BY TELEPHONE OR MAIL:

Name of Lender/Servicer HomEq Servicing Corporation

Address Attn: Account Research, Mail Code CA3345
P.O. Box 13716
Sacramento, CA 95853

Telephone Number: 1-866-577-8834

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE

You should realize that a Sheriff’s sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right
to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s sale, a lawsuit to remove you and
your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender/servicer at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE
You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT;

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF;

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT
TO CURE YOUR DEFAULTS ANY MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN A CALENDAR YEAR;

TO ASSERT THE NON-EXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS;

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER/SERVICER; OR

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

THE CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY ARE
: ATTACHED TO THIS LETTER

If you received a discharge of the account through the Bankruptcy Court and if your account has not been
reaffirmed, the acceleration and sale will not result in your being held personally liable for the debt and this
letter 1s not an attempt to collect a personal debt. However, failure to pay the delinquent balance is
necessary to avoid foreclosure.

You are notified that this default, and any other legal action that may occur as a result thereof, may be
reported by HomEq to one or more credit reporting agencies.

Please take appropriate action with respect to the important matters discussed herein.

Sincerely,

HomEq Servicing Corporation

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT FAGE
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Colorado

Collection agencies are licensed by the Colorado Collection Agency Board, 1525 Sherman Street, sth
Floor, Denver, Colorado 80203. Please do not send payments to the collection agency board.

Minnesota
This collection agency is licensed by the Minnesota Department of Commerce.

Nebraska
Any credit insurance issued in connection with the loan contract may be canceled unless the
borrower cures the default,

New York City
Collection Agency License: #1099500 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)

#1099501 ~ Raleigh, NC (Branch)
#1099512 — Boone, NC (Branch)

North Carolina :

North Carolina Department of Insurance Permit: #3677 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#3676 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#3675 — Boone, NC (Branch)

Tennessee
This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board, State Department of Commerce
and Industry, 500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessee 37243



DF785

SHERRY A LLOYD

PO BOX 102
IRVONA, PA 16656

March 7, 2003 NBRC

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help vou, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE-DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when vou
meet with the counseling agency.

The name. address, and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your county are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397 (Persons with impaired hearing can call 717-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICAION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHOC A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
"HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HomkEq Servicing Corporation is a debt collector. HomEq is attempting to collect a
debt
and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
SEE LAST PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE



HOMEOWNERS’ EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT") YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

*  YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

e YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of the foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days
from the date of this notice. During that time you must arrange for and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with
one of the consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice. THIS MEETING MUST
OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. IF_YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW_TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If'you attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of
this notice, the lender may NOT take further action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this
meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer counseling agencies for the
county in which your property is located are set forth at the end of this notice. It is necessary to schedule
only one face-to-face mecting. You should advise this lender/servicer immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this notice (see the following pages for specific
information about the nature of your default). If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender/servicer, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner's Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Fund. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-
face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED,

AGENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. Funds will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure
proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will
be notified directly by the Agency of its decision on your application.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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NOTE: IF YOUA RE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE 1S
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage
Assistance.

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT
The MORTGAGE debt secured by your property located at:

HILL ST IRVONA, PA 16656
IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due:

a) Number of Payments Delinquent: 3

b) Delinquent Amount Due: $762.06
c) Late Charges: $47.08

d) Recoverable Corporate Advances: $9.50
e) Other Charges and Advances: $50.00

f) Less funds in Suspense: $0.00

g) Total amount required as of (due date): $5818.04

2. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION: {Do not use if not applicable)

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) days from the date
of this letter BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER/SERVICER,
WHICH IS $762.06 PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES (and other charges)
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either
by cashier’s check, certified check, or money order made pavable to:

Regular Mail
HomEq Servicing Corporation
P.O. Box 96012 Charlotte, NC 28296-0012

Overnight

Attn: Cash Central NC 4726
1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607-5066

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAY of the date of
this notice: (Do not use if not applicable)

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) days of this notice, the lender/servicer intends to
exercise 1ts rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance of this
debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the opportunity to pay the mortgage in monthly
instailments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, HomEq Servicing Corporatio'r’x also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a
legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE 1S FORECLOSED UPON

The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender/servicer
refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the attomey begins legal proceedings
against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorneys’ fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees
actually incurred even if they are over $50.00. Any attorneys’ fees will be added to the amount you owe
the lender/servicer, which may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period, vou will not be required to pay attorneys’ fces.

OTHER LENDER/SERVICER REMEDIES
The lender/servicer may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the Mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) day period and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the
Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past due plus any late charges, other
charges then due, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other
costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale as specified in writing by the lender/szrvicer and by performing any
other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this Notice will
restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaunlted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE

It is estimated that the earliest date that such Sheriff’s sale could be held would be approximately five (5)
months from the date of this notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you
before the sale. The amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out
at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender/servicer.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER/SERVICER BY TELEPHONE OR MAIL:

Name of Lender/Servicer HomEq Servicing Corporation

Address Attn: Account Research, Mail Code CA3345
P.O.Box 13716
Sacramento, CA 95853

Telephone Number: 1-866-577-8834

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right
to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s sale, a lawsuit to remove you and
your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender/servicer at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE
You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT;

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF;

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT J1AD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT
TO CURE YOUR DEFAULTS ANY MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN A CALENDAR YEAR:

TO ASSERT THE NON-EXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FGRECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS;

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER/SERVICER; OR

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

THE CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY ARE
ATTACHED TO THIS LETTER

If you received a discharge of the account through the Bankruptey Court ard if your account has not been
reaffirmed, the acceleration and sale will not result in your being held personally liable for the debt and this
letter is not an attempt to collect a personal debt. However, failure to pay the delinquent balance is
necessary to avoid foreclosure.

You are notified that this default, and any other legal action that may occur as a result thereof, may be
reported by HomEq to one or more credit reporting agencies.

Please take appropriate action with respect to the important matters discussec herein.

Sincerely,

HomEq Servicing Corporation

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Colorado

Collection agencies are licensed by the Colorado Collection Agency Board, 1525 Sherman Street, 5th
Floor, Denver, Colorado 80203. Please do not send payments to the collection agency board.

Minnesota
This collection agency is licensed by the Minnesota Department of Commerce.

Nebraska
Any credit insurance issued in connection with the loan contract may be canceled unless the
borrower cures the default.

New York City
Collection Agency License: #1099500 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)

#1099501 - Raleigh, NC (Branch)
#1099512 - Boone, NC (Branch)

North Carolina

North Carolina Department of Insurance Permit: #3677 ~ North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#3676 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#3675 — Boone, NC (Branch)

Tennessee
This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board, State Department of Commerce
and Industry, 500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessee 37243
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

s
s

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE Sheriff Docket # 14272
VS. 03-985-CD
LLOYD, DON M. & SHERRY ANN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 11, 2003 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON DON M. LLOYD, DEFENDANT AT RR#1 BOX 14, LOCUST ST.,
COALPORT, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO BOB WAGNER,
BROTHER IN LAW A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW JULY 11, 2003 AT 11:20 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON SHERRY ANN LLOYD, DEFENDANT AT RD#1 MAIN ST, COALPORT,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SHERRY ANN LLOYD A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW AUGUST 25, 2003 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN THE
WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO
TENANT/OCCUPANT AT HILL ST., BOX 102, IRVONA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA. HOUSE IS EMPTY.

Return Costs

Cost Description
49.16 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 60928

30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 60929

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
ReHTT 401/775 ﬁ
Prothonotary Chester A. Hagvkins
My Commission Expires Sheriff

1si Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

FILED

\(\lilliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



Pluese, Ettin, Becker & Saltzman

A Division of

Katz, Ettin & Levine,
Rob Saltzman, Esquire
Attorney Identification No.:
905 North Kings Highway
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

(856} 667-6440

Rttorneys for Plaintiff

P.C.

53957

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, f/k/a
FIRST UNION BANK OF DELAWARE

Plaintiff,
V.
DON M. LLOYD

RECORD OWNER)
LLOYD

(MORTGAGOR AND
AND SHERRY ANN

Defendants.

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED TN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH N THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION
WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE
SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY
ATTORNEY AND FILING THE WRITING WITH THE COURT YQUR DEFENSES
OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGRINST YOJ. YOU ARE
WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TQ DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT
YOU AND A JUDCMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT
WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT
OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF.
YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO
YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GOT TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP,

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Pennsylvania Bar Associaticn
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108

NOTICIA

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE, SI USTED QUIERE
DEFENDERSE DE ESTAS DEMANDAS EXPUESTAS EN LAS PAGINAS
SIGUIENTES, USTED TIENE (20) DIAS DE PLAZO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA
DE LA DEMANDA Y LA NOTIFICACION. USTED DEBE PRESENTAR UNA
APARIENCIA ESCRITA O EN PERSONA O POR ABOGADO Y ARCHIVAR EN LA
CORTE SUS DEFENSAS O SUS OBJECIONES A LAS DEMANDAS ENCONTRA DE
SU PERSONA. SEA AVISADO QUE SI USTED NO SE DEFIENDE, LA CORTE
TOMARA MEDIDAS Y PUEDE ENTRAR UNA ORDEN CONTRA USTED SIN PREVIO
AVISO O NOTIFICACION O POR CUARLQIER QUEJA O ALIVIO QUE ESPEDIDO
EN LA PETICION DE DEMANDA. USTED PUEDE PERDER DINERO, SUS
PROPIEDADES O OTROS DERECHOS IMPORTANTES PARAR USTED.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE. SI NO TIENE
ABOGADO O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA PAGAR TAL
SERVICIC, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONQ A LA OFICINA
CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE
USTED PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Pennsylvania Bar Association

PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108

I hereby ceftify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JUL 07 2003

ttm ihhe
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts




CIVIL ACTION -- COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1. Plaintiff is:

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a First Union Bank of

Delaware

1100 Corporate Center Drive,

Raleigh, North Carolina 27607

2. Plaintiff is, or will be, the owner of legal title to the mortgage that is the subject of
this action, and nominee for the entity indicated below, which is the owner of the entire beneficial
interest in the mortgage:

Signet Bank

101 Gateway Parkway

Richmond, VA 23235

3. (a) Defendants, Don M. Lloyd (Mortgagor and Record Owner) and Sherry Ann
Lloyd (Mortgagor) , are individuals whose last known address is PO Box 102, Irvona, PA 16656

(b)  Defendants, Don M. Lloyd (Mortgagor and Record Owner) and Sherry Ann
Lloyd(Mortgagor), holds an interest in the subject property as n{ortgagors and Don M. Lloyd holds
an interest in the subject property as record owner.

(c)  Ifany of the above named Defendants are deceased, this action shall proceed
against the deceased Defendant's heirs, assigns, successors, administrators, personal representatives
and/or executors through their estate whether the estate is probated.

4. (a)  Theresidential mortgage being foreclosed encumbers property located at Box
102 Hill Street, Irvona, PA 16656, County of Clearﬁeld.

(b)  Alldocuments evidencing the residential mortgage have been recorded in the

Recorder of Deeds' Office in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.



(c) On June 27, 1997, the defendant (s) / mortgagor(s) made, executed and
delivered a mortgage (the “Mortgage”) upon the premises hereinafter described to Signet Bank
which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Clearfield County, on July 8. 1997, in
Mortgage Book Volume 1855, Page 242. Plaintiff is now the legal holder of the mortgage and is in
the process of formalizing an assignment of same.

(d) The legal description for the property 1is attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit "A" (Legal Description) .

(e) Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 1147 (1) and 1019(g) Plaintiff is not obliged to append
copies of the above mentioned publicly recorded documents to this mortgage foreclosure action.
These documents are, however, appended hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit
"B", Mortgage.

(f) The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified
mail as required by 35 P.S. §1680.403c on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of such
notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

5. The mortgage is in default because the Defendants, Don M. Lloyd (Mortgagor and
Record Owner) and Sherry Ann Lloyd (Mortgagor) , failed to timely tender the monthly payment of

$235.42 due January 2, 2003, and thereafter failed to make the monthly payments.

6. As authorized under the mortgage instrument, the loan obligation has been
accelerated.

7. Plaintiff seeks entry of judgment in rem on the following sums:

(a)  Principal balance of mortgage $10,406.84

due and owing



(b)

©
(d)
(@)
®
(2)

TOTAL IN REM JUDGMENT SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFF

8.

Interest due and owing at the
rate of 7.31%

calculated from the default
date above stated through
July 1, 2003

Interest will continue to
accrue at the per diem rate of
$19.49 through the date

on which judgment in rem is
entered in Plaintiff's favor.

Accrued Late Charges
Attorneys' fees
Corporate Advances

Title Search

Real Estate Taxes Paid By Plaintiff

$419.62

$117.70
$1,250.00
$122.38
$300.00

$1,304.22

$13,920.76

The attorneys’ fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents

and Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff’s Sale.

Ifthe Mortgage is reinstated or satisfied prior to the Sale, reasonable attorneys’ fees will be charged.



WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands:

-- Entry of Judgment in rem against the Defendants above named in the total amount
of $13,920.76 as stated at Paragraph 6, plus all additional interest and late charges accruing
through date of judgment entry; and

- Foreclosure of the mortgagor’s (s’) equity of redemption and that of any

persons or entities hgl_ding or claiming under them and Sheriiff's Sale of the subject mortgaged

property.

Pluese, Ettin, Becker & Saltzman

an, Esquire

7~ ;120{( i
y
mey 1.D. Ne. 53957

for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

I \Tedﬂﬂmi?, Cbﬁﬁ@&‘”‘@” , as the representative of the Plaintiff corporation within named
do hereby verify that I am authorized to and do make this Verification on behalf of the Plaintiff
corporation and the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements therein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to the authorities.

Date: /—lr/ ' !DK%

AN N

Title &%«;\\(\_Xaé Sesl \@5 \-\@S\i“



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land, situate in the Borough of Irvona, County of Clearfield and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake in the Westerly line of Stone Street at corner of Lot No. 16, on the hereinafter
mentioned Plan of Lots; thence along line of Let No. 16, North 46 degrees 372 minutes West, 162 feetto a
stake on Easterly line of Ferguson Street; thence along said line of Ferguson S-reet, South 43 degrees 28
minutes West 47 feet to stake at corner of Lot No. 18 on said plan; thence along line of Lot No. 18, South
46 degrees 32 minutes Easl, 162 feet to a stake on Westerly line of Stone Street; thence along said line of
Stone Street North 43 degrees 28 minutes East, 47 feet to said corner of Lot No. 16 and place of
beginning. Containing .175 acres and being known as Lot No. 16 on the Swanktown Plan of Lots of
Irvona Borough, which said plan is recorded in the Recorder’s Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the same exceptions, reservations, restrictions and conditions as exists by
virtue of prior recorded instruments, deeds or conveyances.

Being Parcel No. 011-H-17-678-4

Edubt A
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DE785

DONM LLOYD

HILL ST
IRVONA, PA 16656

March 7, 2003 NBRC

' ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to forcclose,
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help you. you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you
meet with the counseling agency.

The name, address, and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your county are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, vou may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency tol! free at 1-800-342-2397 (Persons with impaired hearing can call 717-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICAION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A’
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
"HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HomEq Servicing Corporation is a debt collector. HomEq is attempting to collect a
debt
and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
SEE LAST PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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HOMEOWNERS’ EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS,

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT") YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

¢ YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND '

e YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of the foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days
from the date of this notice. During that (ime you must arrange for and attend a "face-to-face” meeting with
one of the consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice. THIS MEETING MUST
OCCUR_WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT_APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of
this notice, the lender may NOT take further action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this
meeting. The names. addresses and telephone numbers of designated cansumer counseling agencies for the
county in which your property is located are set forth at the end of this notice. [t 1s necessary to schedule
only one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender/servicer immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this notice (see the following pages for specific
information about the nature of your default). If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender/servicer, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Fund. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice. Only consumer credit counseling apencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-
face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU

DO _NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,

FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR _HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOLR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

ACENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. Funds will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housirg Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure
proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will
be notified directly by the Agency of its decision on your application.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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NOTE: IF YOUA RE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE 1S
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED ASAN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage
Assistance.

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT
The MORTGAGE debt secured by your property located at:

HILL ST IRVONA, PA 16656
{S SERIOQUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

I. YOUHAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY-MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due:

a) Number of Payments Delinquent: 3

b) Delinquent Amount Due: $762.06
¢) Late Charges: 547.08

d) Recoverable Corporate Advances: $9.50
e) Other Charges and Advances: 550.00

f) Less funds in Suspense: $0.00

) Total amount required as of (due date): $5818.64

2. YOUIIAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION: (Do not use if not applicable)

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) days from the date
of this letter BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER/SERVICER,
WHICH 1S §762.06 PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CIIARGES (and other charges)
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either

- by_cashier’s check, certified check, or money order made pavable to:

Regular Mail
HomEq Servicing Corporation
P.0. Box 960]2 Charlotte, NC 28296-0012

Overnight

Attn: Cash Central NC 4726
1100 Comorate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607-5066

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice: (Do not use if not applicable)

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE




Page 4

IFYOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) days of this notice, the lender/servicer intends 1o

exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance of this

debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the opportunity to pay the mortgage in monthly
“installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE

DATE OF THIS LETTER, HomEq Servicing Corporation also intends 1o instruct its attorneys to start a

legal action to foreclose upon vour mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE 1S FORECLOSED UPON

The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender/servicer
refers vour case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the attorney begins legal proceedings
against you, you will still be required 1o pay the reasonable attorneys’ fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees
actually incurred even if they are over $50.00. Any attorneys’ fees will be added to the amount you owe
the lender/servicer, which may also include other reasonable costs. If vou cure the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period, vou will not be required to pay attornevs’ fees,

OTHER LENDER/SERVICER REMEDIES
The lender/servicer may also sue you personally for the unpaid prinzipal balance and all other sums due

under the Mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’'S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) day period and foreclostre proceedings have
begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up (o one hour before the
Sheriff’s Sale. You mav do so by paving the tatal amount then past due plus anv late charges. other
charges then due, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any_other
costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender/servicer and by performing any
other requirements under the mortgage. Curing vour default in the manner set forth in this Notice will
restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE

it 1s esimated that the earliest date that such Shenff’s sale could be held would be approximately five (5)
months from the date of this notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you
before the sale. The amount needed to cure the default will increase the Jonger you wait. You may find out
at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacling the lender/servicer.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER/SERVICER BY TELEPHONE OR MAIL:

Name of Lender/Servicer HomEq Servicing Corporation

Address Attn: Account Research, Mail Code CA3345
P.O. Box 13716
Sacramento, CA 93853

Telephone Number: 1-866-577-8834

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and vour right
to occupy it If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit to remove you and
your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender/servicer at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE
You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

e TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DERT;

»  TOHAVETHIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF;

e TOHAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT
TO CURE YOUR DEFAULTS ANY MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN A CALENDAR YEAR;

¢ TO ASSERT THE NON-EXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS;

¢ TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER/SERVICER; OR

¢ TOSEEKPROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY L.AW.

THE CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY ARE
ATTACHED TO THIS LETTER

—_—

If you received a discharge of the account through the Bankruptcy Court and if your account has not been
reaffirmed, the acceleration and sale will not result in your being held personally liable for the debt and this
letter is not an attempt to collect a personal debt. However, failure to pay the delinquent balance is
necessary to avoid foreclosure.

You are notified that this default, and any other legal action that may occur as a result thercof, may be
reported by HomEq to one or more credit reporting agencies.
Please take appropriate action with respect to the important matters discussed herein.

Sincerely,

HomkEq Servicing Corporation

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Colorado
Collection agencies are licensed by the Colorado Collection Agency Board, 1525 Sherman Street, sth
Floor, Denver, Colorado 86203. Please do not send payments to the collection agency board.

Minnesota
This collection agency is licensed by the Minnesota Department of Commerce.

Nebraska —
Any credit insurance issued in connection with the loan contract may be canceled unless the
borrower cures the default.

New York City

Collection Agency License: #1099500 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#1099501 - Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#1099512 —~ Boone, NC (Branch)

North Carolina

North Carolina Department of Insurance Permit: #3677 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#3676 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#3675 — Boone, NC (Branch)

Tennessee
This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board, State Department of Commerce
and Industry, 500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessee 37243



DF785

DONM LLOYD

PO BOX 102
IRVONA, PA 16656

March 7,2003 NBRC

| "ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This notice explains how the program works.

To sec if HEMAP can help_you, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE QF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with vou when you
meet with the counseling agency.

The name. address, and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving vour county are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions. you may call the Pennsvlvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397 (Persons with impaired hearing can call 717-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICAION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADQ
"HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HomEq Servicing Corporation is a debt collector. HomEq is attempting to collect a
debt
and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
SEE LAST PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE



HOMEOWNERS’ EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT") YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

* YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

* YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of the foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) cays
from the date of this notice. During that time you must arrange for and attend a "face-to-face™ meeting with
one of the consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice. THIS MEETING MUST
OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. IF _YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERCENCY MORTGACE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of
this notice, the lender may NOT take further action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this
meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer counseling agencies for the
county in which your property_is located are set forth at the end of this notice. [t is necessary to schedule
only one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender/servicer immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this notice (see the following pages for specific
information about the nature of your defaul(). If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender/servicer, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency
Mortgage "Assistance Fund.  To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice. Only consumer credit counscling agencics have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a completed application to the Pennsylvania lHousing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-
face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO _NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limite¢. Funds will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania lousing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision afier it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure
praceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth ahove. You will
be notified directly by the Agency of its decision on your application.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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NOTE: IF YOUA RE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage
Assistance.

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT
The MORTGAGE debt secured by vour property located at:

IMILL ST IRVONA, PA 16636
IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

I. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due: -

a) Number of Payments Delinquent: 3

b) Delinquent Amount Due: $762.06
¢) Late Charges: $47.08

d) Recoverable Corporate Advances: $9.50
e) Other Charges and Advances: $50.00

f) Less funds in Suspense: - 50.00

g) Total amount required as of (due date): $58818.64

2. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION: (Do not use if not applicable)
HOW TQ CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) days from the date
of this letter BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER/SERVICER,
WHICH IS §762.06 PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES (and other charges)
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either
by cashier’s check, certified check. or monev order made pavable to:

Regular Mail
IHomEq Servicing Comoration
P.O. Box 96012 Charlotte, NC 28296-0012

Overnight :

Attn: Cash Central NC 4726

1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607-5066

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the dale of
this notice: (Do not use if not applicable)

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IFYOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) days of this notice, the lender/servicer intends to
exercise 1s rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance of this
debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the opportunity to pay the mortgage in monthly
instaliments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, HomEq Servicing Corporation also intends to instruct its altorneys to start a
legal action to foreclose upon vour mortgaged propertv.

IFTHE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON

The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender/servicer
refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the attorney begins legal proceedings
agamst you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorneys’ fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees
actually incurred even 1f they are over $50.08= Any attorneys’ fees will be added to the amount you owe
the lender/servicer, which may also include other reasonable costs. If vou cure the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period, vou will not be required to pav attorneys’ fees.

OTHER LENDER/SERVICER REMEDIES
The lender/servicer may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due

under the Mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) day peried and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the
Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past due plus any late charves. other
charges then due, reasgnable attorneys' fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other
costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender/servicer and by performing any
other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this Notice will
restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never defzulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE

Itis estimated that the earliest date that such Sheriff’s sale could be held would be approximately five (5)
months from the date of this notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you
before the sale. The amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out
at any ume exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender/servicer.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER/SERVICER BY TELEPHONE OR MAIL:

Name of Lender/Servicer ITomEq Servicing Corporation
Address Attn: Account Research, Mail Code CA3345

P.O. Box 13716
Sacramento, CA 95853
Telephone Number: 1-866-577-8834

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE

You shauld realize that a Sheriff’s sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right
to occupy it. 1f you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s sale, a lawsuit to remove you and
your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender/servicer at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE
You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF TIE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT;

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF;

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS [F NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT
TO CURE YOUR DEFAULTS ANY MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN A CALENDAR YEAR,;

TO ASSERT THE NON-EXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS;

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER/SERVICER; OR

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

THE CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY ARFE
ATTACHED TO THIS LETTER o

[f you received a discharge of the account through the Bankruptcy Court and if your account has not been
reaffirmed, the acceleration and sale will not result in your being held personally liable for the debt and this
letter is not an attempt to collect a personal debt. However, failure to pay the delinquent balance is
necessary to avoid foreclosure.

You are notified that this default, and any other legal action that may occur as a result thereof, may be
reported by HomEq to one or more credit reporting agencies

Please take appropriate action with respect to the important matters discussed herein.

Sincerely,

HomEq Servicing Corporation

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Colorado

Collection agencies are licensed by the Colorado Collection Agency Board, 1525 Sherman Street, sth
Floor, Denver, Colorado 80203. Pleasc do not send payments to the collection agency board.

Minnesota
This collection agency is licensed by the Minnesota Department of Commerce.

Nebraska
Any credit insurance issued in connection with the loan contract may be canceled unless the
borrower cures the default.

New York City

Collection Agency License: #1099500 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#1099501 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#1099512 — Boone, NC (Branch)

North Carolina

North Carolina Department of Insurance Permit: #3677 - North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#3676 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#3675 — Boone, NC (Branch)

Tennessee
This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board, State Department of Commerce
and Industry, 500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessee 37243
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SHERRY A LLOYD

HILL ST
IRVONA, PA 16656

March 7, 2003 ‘ NBRC

| ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default. and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This notice explains how the program works.

To _see if HEMAP can help you, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS QF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when vou
meet with the counseling agency.

The name. address, and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your county are
histed at the end of this Notice. If vou have any guestions, vou may call the Pennsylvania Tousing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397 (Persons with impaired hearing can cal| 717-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICAION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
"HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HomEq Servicing Corporation is a debt collector. HomEq is attempting to collect a
debt
and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
SEE LAST PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE



HOMEOWNERS® EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF THE HOMEQMWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT") YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

*  YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

* YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of the foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days
from the date of this notice. During that time you must arrange for and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with
one of the consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of-this notice. THIS MEETING MUST
OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TQ BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit ccunseling agencics listed at the end of
this notice, the lender may NOT take further action against vou for thirty (30) days after the date of this
meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer counseling agencies for the
county in_which your property is located are set forth at the end of th's notice. It is necessary to schedule
only one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender/servicer immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this notice (see the following pages for specific
information about the nature of your default). If you have tried and are unable (o resolve this problem with
the lender/servicer, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Fund. Tao do so, yvou must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a completed app! cation to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-
face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF ¥YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME_ PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. Funds will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty {60) days to make a decision after it receives your applicaticn. During that time, no foreclosure
proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will
be notified directly by the Agency of its decision on your application.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE



Pape 3

NOTE: 1F YOUA RE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage
Assistance.

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT
The MORTGAGE debt secured by your property located at:

HILL ST IRVONA, PA 16656
IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the-—
following amounts are now past due:

a) Number of Payments Delinquent: 3

b) Delinquent Amount Due: $762.06
c) Latc Charges: $47.08

d) Recoverable Corporate Advances: $9.50
e) Other Charges and Advances: $50.00

f) Less funds in Suspense: $0.00

g) Total amount required as of (due date): $3818.64

2. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION: (Do not use if not applicable)

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) days from the date
of this letter BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER/SERVICER,
WHICH IS $762.06 PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES {and other charges)
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either
by cashier’s check. certified check, or money order made pavable to:

Regular Mail
HomEq Servicing Corporation
P.0. Box 96012 Charlotte, NC 28296-0012

Ovemight

Attn: Cash Central NC 4726
1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607-3066

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice: (Do not use if not applicable)

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IFYOU DONQOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) days of this notice, the lender/servicer intends to
exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance of this
debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the opportunity to pay the mortgage in monthly
installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, HomEq Servicing Corporation also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a
legal action to foreclose upon vour mortgaged property,

1F THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON

The morigaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. 1f the lender/servicer
refers your case 1o its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the attorney begins legal proceedings
against you, you will stll be required to pay the reasonable attomeys’ fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
lowever, if legal proceedings are siarted against you,-you will have to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees
actually incurred even if they are over $50.00. Any attomeys’ fees will be added to the amount you owe
the lender/servicer, which may also include other reasonable costs. If vou cure the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period, vou will not be required to pay attorneys’ fees.

OTHER LENDER/SERVICER REMEDIES
The lender/servicer may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the Mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) day period and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at anv time up to one hour before the
Sheriff’s Sale. You may do_so by paying the total amount then past due plus any latc charges. other

costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender/servicer and by performing any
other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this Notice will
restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE

It is estimated that the earliest date that such Sheriff's sale could be held would be approximately five (5)
months from the date of this notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you
before the sale. The amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer vou wait. You may find out
at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender/servicer.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER/SERVICER BY TELEPHONE OR MAIL:

Name of Lender/Servicer IHomEq Servicing Comoration

Address Attn: Account Research, Mail Code CA3345
P.0. Box 13716
Sacramento, CA 93853

Telephone Number: 1-866-577-8834

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE

You should realize that a Sheriff’s sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right
to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuil to remove you and
your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender/servicer at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE
You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DERBT, OR
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT;

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF;

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT
TO CURE YOUR DEFAULTS ANY MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN A CALENDAR YEAR;

TO ASSERT THE NON-EXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS:

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCI{ ACTION BY
THE LENDER/SERVICER; OR

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW,

THE CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY ARE

— ATTACHED TO THISLETTER

If you received a discharge of the account through the Bankruptcy Court and if your account has not been
reaffirmed, the acceleration and sale will not result in your being held personally liable for the debt and this
letter is not an attempt to collect a personal debt. However, failure to pay the delinquent balance is
necessary to avoid foreclosure.

You arc notificd that this default, and any other legal action that may occur as a result thereof, may be
reported by HomEq to one or more credit reporting agencies.

Please take appropriate action with respect to the important matters discussed herein.

Sincerely,

HomkEq Servicing Corporation

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Colorado

Collection agencies are licensed by the Colorado Collection Agency Board, 1525 Sherman Street, sth
Floor, Denver, Colorado 80203. Please do not send payments to the collection agency board.

Minnesota
This collection agency is licensed by the Minnesota Department of Commerce.

Nebraska
Any credit insurance issued in connection with the loan contract may be canceled unless the
borrower cures the default,

New York City
Collection Agency License: #1099500 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)

#1099501 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)
#1099512 - Boone, NC (Branch)

North Carolina

North Carolina Department of Insurance Permit: #3677 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#3676 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#3675 — Boone, NC (Branch)

Tennessee
This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board, State Department of Commerce

and Industry, 500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessee 37243
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DF785

SHERRY A LLOYD

PO BOX 102
IRVONA, PA 16656

March 7,2003 NBRC

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on vour home is in default,_and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided_in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help vou, vou must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS QF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with vou when you
meet with the counseling agency.

The name, address, and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your county are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397 (Persons with impaired hearing can cal} 717-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICAION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERQO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
"HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HomkEq Servicing Corporation is a debt collector. HomEq is attempting to collect a
debt
and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
SEE LAST PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE



HOMEOWNERS® EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOUMAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT") YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

¢ YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

* YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

* YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of the foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days
from the date of this notice. During that time you must arrange for and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with
one of the consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice. THIS MEETING MUST
OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. IF _YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YQU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW_TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of
this notice, the lender may NOT take further action against you for thirty (30) days afier the date of this
meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer counseling agencies for the
county in which vour property is located are set forth at the end of this notice. It is necessary to schedule
only one face-to-face meeting. You should advisc this lender/servicer immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this notice (see the following pages for specific
information about the nature of your default). If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender/servicer, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner's Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Fund.  To do so, you must fill out, sign and file 2 completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-
face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. Funds will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it recetves your application. During that time, no foreclosure
proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will
be noufied directly by the Agency of its decision on your application.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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NOTE: IF YOUA RE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE 1S
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage
Assistance,

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT
The MORTGAGE debt secured by your property located at:

HILL ST IRVONA, PA 16656
IS SERIQUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

1. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due:

a) Number of Payments Delinquent: 3

b) Delinquent Amount Due: $762.06
c) Late Charges: $47.08

d) Recoverable Corporate Advances: $9.50
¢) Other Charges and Advances: $S0.00

f} Less funds in Suspense: S0.00

g) Total amount required as of (due date): 35818.64

2. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION: {Do not use if not applicable)

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) davs from the date
of this letter BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER/SERVICER,
WHICH IS $762.06 PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES (and other charges)
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either
by cashier’s check. certified check, or moneyv order made pavable to:

Regular Mail
HomEq Servicing Corporation
P.O. Box 96012 Charlotte, NC 28296-0012

Overnight

Attn: Cash Central NC 4726
1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607-5066

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice: (Do not use if not applicable)

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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IFYOUDONOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) days of this notice, the lender/servicer intends 1o
excrcise 1ts rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. Thts means that the entire outstanding balance of this
debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the oppor:unity to pay the mortgage in monthly
installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, HomEq Servicing Corporation also inteads to instruct its attorneys to start a
legal action to foreclose upon vour mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON

The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. 1f the lender/servicer
refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the attomey begins legal proceedings
against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorneys’ fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonzble attorneys’ fees
actually incurred cven if they are over $50.00. Any attorneys’ fees will be added to the amount you OWe
the lender/servicer, which may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period. vou will not be required to pay attornevs’ fees.

OTHER LENDER/SERVICER REMEDIES
The tender/servicer may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the Mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF'S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) day period and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you still have the right to cure_the default and prevent the sale al any time up to one hour before the
Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the tota] amount then past due plus any late charges. other
charges then due, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs_ connected with the foreclosure sale and any other
costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender/servicer and by performing any
ather requiremnents under the mortgage. Curing vour default in the manner set forth in this Notice will
restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE

Itis estimated that the earliest date that such Sheriff’s sale couid be held would be approximately five (5)
months from the date of this notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you
before the sale. The amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out
at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender/servicer.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER/SERVICER BY TELEPHONE OR MAIL;:

Name of Lender/Servicer HomEq Servicing Corporation

Address Atin: Account Research, Mail Code CA3345
P.O.Box 13716
Sacramento, CA 95853

Telephone Number: 1-866-577-8834

EFFECT OF SHERIFF'S SALE

You should realize that a Sheriff’s sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right
to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s sale, a lawsuit lo remove you and
your fumishings and other belongings could be started by the lender/servicer at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE
You may not sell or transfer your home 10 a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt.

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE
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YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUT.ON TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT;

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF;

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT 11AD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT
TO CURE YOUR DEFAULTS ANY MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN A CALENDAR YEAR;

TO ASSERT THE NON-EXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS;

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER/SERVICER; OR

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

THE CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY ARE
ATTACHED TO THIS LETTER

If you received a discharge of the account through the Bankruptey Court and if your account has not been
reaffirmed, the acceleration and sale will not result in your being held personally liable for the debt and this
letter 15 not an attempt to collect a personal debt. However, failure to pay the delinquent balance is
necessary to avoid foreclosure.

You are notified that this default, and any other lcgal action that may occur as a result thereof, may be
reported by HomEq to one or more credit reporting agencies.

Please take appropriate action with respect to the important matters discussed herein,

Sincerely,

HomEq Servicing Corporation

THIS NOTICE CONTINUES ON THE NEXT PAGE



Page 6

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Colorado
Collection agencies are licensed hy the Colorado Collection Agency Board, 1525 Sherman Street, sth
Floor, Denver, Colorado 80203. Please do not send payments to the collection agency board.

Minnesota
This collection agency is licensed by the Minnesota Department of Commerce.

—Nebraska
Any credit insurance issued in connection with the loan contract may be canceled unless the
borrower cures the default.

New York City

Collection Agency License: #1099500 - North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#1099501 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#1099512 - Boone, NC (Branch)

North Carolina :

North Carofina Department of Insurance Permit: #3677 — North Highlands, CA (Main office)
#3676 — Raleigh, NC (Branch)

#3675 — Boone, NC (Branch)

Tennessee
This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board, State Department of Commerce

and Industry, 500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessee 37243



OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
230 E. MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

WILLIAM SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

TO: DONM. LLOYD SHERRY ANN LLOYD

RR#1 BOX 14, LOCUST ST. RD# 1 MAIN STREET

COALPORT, PA 16627 COAL PORT, PA 16627

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, : CLEARFIELDCOUNTY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION EF/K/A FIRST
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF : NO. 03-985-CD
DELAWARE :

Plaintiff,

V. : NOTICE PURSUANT TO RULE 236

DON M. LLOYD (Mortgagor and Record
Owner) and SHERRY ANN LLOYD
(Mortgagor)

Defendants.

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby notified that a
Judgment has been entered against you in the above-captioned proceeding as indicated below.

William Shaw, Prothonotary
[XX] Judgment entered by Default

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL:
Rob Saltzman, Esquire, Attorney ID #53957
PLUESE, BECKER & SALTZMAN, LLC
905 North Kings Highway
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

856/667-6440 ;
Attorneys for Plaintiff F L E .
4045, < 21t
n Zopt e il

NOV O 1 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




. Pluese, Becker & Saltzman, LLC
Attorneys At Law

905 North Kings Highway

Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

Rob Saltzman, Esquire

Attorney ID NO.: 53957
856/667-6440

Attorney for Plaintiff

78077

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A FIRST
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF
DELAWARE

Plaintiff,
V.

DON M. LLOYD (Mortgagor and Record
Owner) and SHERRY ANN LLOYD.
(Mortgagor)

Defendants.

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NO. 03-985-CD

PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT
AND
ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

Kindly enter Default Judgment in favor of Plaintiff, Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National

Association f/k/a First Union National Bank of Delaware, and against Defendant(s), Don M. Lloyd and

Sherry Ann Lloyd, for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure within

twenty (20) days from service thereof.

Service was made on the Defendant(s) by, Sheriff of Clearfield County as follows:

Don M. Lloyd, served July 11, 2003

Sherry Ann Lloyd, served July 11, 2003



In The Court of " ~mmon Pleas of Clearfield Cou~ 7, Pennsylvania

« WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE Sheriff Docket # 14272
VS. 03-985-CD--, o pm T
LLOYD, DON M. & SHERRY ANN S B
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE '

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 11,2003 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON DON M. LLOYD, DEFENDANT AT RR#] BCX 14, LOCUST ST.,
COALPORT, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIJA BY HANDING TO BOB WAGNER,
BROTHER IN LAW A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW JULY 11,2003 AT 11:20 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON SHERRY ANN LLOYD, DEFENDANT AT RD#1 MAIN ST, COALPORT,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SHERRY ANN LLOYD A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF. 5\ 0{erte

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO Le2]

NOW AUGUST 25, 2003 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK 1 RETURN THE
WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO
TENANT/OCCUPANT AT HILL ST., BOX 102, IRVONA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA. HOUSE IS EMPTY.

Return Costs

Cost Description
49.16 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 60928

30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK¥# 60929

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day Of 2003 ,«Z@féf’—ﬁf

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




Assess Damages as follows:
Total Demand in Complaint $13,920.76
Interest due and owing at the rate of $1.90 per diem from July 8, 2003 to

October 24, 2003 $205.20

TOTAL JUDGMENT TO BE ENTERED

$14,125.96

PLUESE, BECKE ALTZMAN, LLC

By:

Saltzman, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff



. Pluese, Becker & Saltzman, LLC
Attorneys At Law

905 North Kings Highway

Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

Rob Saltzman, Esquire

Attorney ID NO.: 53957
856/667-6440

Attorney for Plaintiff
78077
: COJRT OF COMMON PLEAS

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A FIRST :
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF ;
DELAWARE : No.: 03-985-CD

Plaintiff, : CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

V.

DON M. LLOYD (Mortgagor and Record
Owner) and SHERRY ANN LLOYD
(Mortgagor)

Defendants.

I, Peter J. Bodine, Paralegal, of the Law Firm of Pluese, Becker & Saltzman, LLC, Attorney for
Plaintiff, Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association f/k/a First Union Bank of Delaware, hereby
certify that the Plaintiff's correct address is 1100 Corporate Center Drive, Raleigh, NC 27607, and the last
known address of each Defendant is as below.

Don M. Lloyd, RR 1, Box 14 Locust Street, Coalport, PA 16627
Sherry Ann Lloyd, RD 1 Main Street, Coalport, PA 16627

I certify that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information

and belief.
Swom to and Subscribed before PLUESE, BECKER & SALTZMAN, LLC
me thls day

of Cllfﬁkiul 2003.

B G s

JF INJFER EISER
% (F NEW JERSEY

S CEPIRES

304

oTar:

Wy L




. Pluese, Becker & Saltzman, LLC
Attorneys At Law

905 North Kings Highway

Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
856/667-6440

Rob Saltzman, Esquire

Attorney ID No.: 53957

Attorney for Plaintiff

78077

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A FIRST
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF
DELAWARE

Plaintiff,
V.

DON M. LLOYD (Mortgagor and Record
Owner) and SHERRY ANN LLOYD
(Mortgagor)

Defendants.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD:

I, Rob Saltzman, Esquire, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the averments herein are based
upon investigations made and records maintained either by or an behalf of the Plaintiff herein named and
that such.investi gations and/or records indicate that the above-named Defendant(s) is/are not in the Military
or Naval Service of the United States of America or its Allies as defined by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil

Relief Act of 1940, as amended, and that the age and last known residence and employment of each

Defendant are as follows:

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NO. 03-985-CD

AFFIDAVIT

OF
NON-MILITARY SERVICE




/’\

Defendant: Don M. Lloyd

‘Age: Over 18

Residence: RR 1, Box 14 Locust Street, Coalport, PA 16627
Employment: Unknown

Defendant: Sherry Ann Lloyd

Age: Over 18

Residence: RD 1 Main Street, Coalport, PA 16627
Employment: Unknown

PLUESE,BECKER & SALTZMAN, LLC

By:_
ob Saltzman, Esquire
Attorney ID No.: 53957

Sworn to and subscribed before me

thig3]") day of {2003,

Dy G

JENNIFER lSER
NOTARY PUBLICUF *\&EWJERSEY

MY COMMISSEL: i EXPIRES
21072004




Pluese, Becker & Saltzman, LLC
Attorneys At Law

905 N. Kings Highway

Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
856/667-6440

Rob Saltzman, Esquire

Attorney ID No.: 53957

Attorneys for Plaintiff

78077

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A FIRST
UNION BANK OF DELAWARE

Plaintiff,

DON M. LLOYD (Mortgagor and Record
Owner) and SHERRY ANN LLOYD
(Mortgagor)

Defendants.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NO.: 03-985-CD

CERTIFICATION
OF
MAILING

I, Peter J. Bodine, Paralegal, of the Law Firm of Pluese, , Becker & Saltzman, LLC, Attorneys for
Plaintiff, hereby certify that I forwarded to the following Defendant(s) on the date(s) listed, by regular mail,
a copy of the Notice of Intention to take Default Judgment, Rule 237.1:

Don M. Lloyd, RR 1, Box 14 Locust Street, Coalport, PA 16227

Sherry Ann Lloyd, RD 1 Main Street, Coalport, PA 16627

PLUESE, BECKER & SALTZMAN, LLC

By: éf// ﬁ:/k .

Peter J. ﬁodine, Paralegal




Pluese, Becker & Saltzman

The Mortgage Foreclosure Division of
Katz, Ettin & Levine

Rob Saltzman, Esquire

Attorney Identification No.: 53957

905 N. Kings Highway

Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

(856) 667-6440

Attorney for Plaintiff

78077
WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION f/k/a FIRST : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

UNION BANK OF DELAWARE :
: Plaintiff, : Court No. 03-985-CD

V.

DON M. LLOYD (Mortgagor and Record
Owner) and SHERRY ANN LLOYD

(Mortgagor)

Defendant(s).
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE DEFAULT UNDER Pa. R.C.P. 237.1

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed to enter a written appearance personally or by attorney and file
in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims asserted against you. Unless you act
within ten (10) days from the date of this Notice as set forth below, a Judgment may be entered against you
without a hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights and may be liable for money
damages. You should take this Notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one,
g0 to or telephone the following office to find out where you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375




NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

Usted esta en incumplimiento de su oblicacion legal de presentar, ya sea personalmente o por medio de su
abogado, una declaracion por escrito y por no haber presentado por escrito sus defensas a los cargos que se
han presentado en su contra. St usted no toma accién dentro de diez (10) dias de la fecha de esta
Notificacion, se registrara una sentencia en su contra sin audiencia y usted podra perder su propiedad u otros
derechos importantes y podra ser responsable por danos monetarios. Usted debe llevar esta Noticia a un
abogado enseguida. Sino tiene abogado o no tiene dinero suficiente para tal servicio, vaya en persona o
Ilame por teléfono a la oficina cuyo numbre se encuentra abajo para conseguir asistencia legal.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
- PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

Date of Notice: October 9, 2003

PERSONS SERVED:
Don M. Lloyd

RR1, Box 14 Locust Street
Coalport, PA 16627

Sherry Ann Lloyd
RD 1, Main Street
Coalport, PA 16627

PLUESE, BE R& TZMAN

@?{aﬂ(zman Esqfiire
Attornzys for;%/ntlff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National

Association

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2003-00985-CD
Real Debt: $14,125.96
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: §

Don M. Lloyd Entry: $20.00

Sherry Ann Lloyd
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: November 3, 2003

Expires: November 3, 2008

Certified from the record this 3rd day of November, 2003

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

******************************************************************************

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintift/ Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,PENNSYLVANIA
WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE : CIVIL ACTON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A :

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF :
DELAWARE : NO: 03-985-CD

Plaintiff

FILED

DON M. LLOYD(Mortgagor and Real Owner)

SHERRY ANN LLOYD (Mortgagor) : APR 08 2004
: William A. Shaw
Defendants : ProthonotaryiClerk of Courts

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
1. Directed to the Sheriff of Clearfied County:
2. Against the Defendants in the above -captioned matter
3. And index this writ against the Defendants as follows:

DON M. LLOYD (Mortgagor and Real Owner)
SHERRY ANN LLOYD (Mortgagor)

4. Real Property involved: P O BOX 102 HILL STREET
IRVONA, PA 16656

Amount Due 14,125.96

Interest through 10/29/03 363.48

(Cost to be added) 00 Fnth Cos5tS
Respectively ?L%mittgﬁ, ;9

PLUESE, BECEKER & SALTZMAN
e -

301; Saltzman, Esquire




= ILED By . 000
M)A 1cc'=véawhﬁsw/,omp-céscn
APRd8%6OU%& o ShE-

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



PLUESE, BECKER & SALTZMAN, LLC
Attorneys At Law

Rob Saltzman, Esquire / I.D. No. 53957
20000 Horizon Way, Suite 900

Mount Laurel, New Jersey 08054

(856) 813-1700

Attorney for Plaintiff

73205

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A
FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF
DELAWARE NO. 03-985-CD

Plaintiff,
V.
DON M. LLOYD
(MORTGAGOR AND Record Owner)

SHERRY ANN LLOYD
(MORTGAGOR)

Defendant (s) .

AFFIDAVIT UNDER Pa R.C.P. RULE 3129
Wachovia Bank of Delaware et al., Plaintiff in the above

captioned mortgage foreclosure action, sets forth as of the date
the praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at P O Box 102
Hill St Borough of Irvona, Clearfied Courty, Pennsylvania, was
true and correct to the best of its knowledge, information and
belief.

1. Name and address of each Owner and/or Reputed Owner:

Don M. Lloyd
RR 1 Box 14 Locust ST
Coalport,PA 16627

Sherry Ann Lloyd
RD 1 Main Street
Coalport, PA 16627



Name and address of each Defendant named in the -judgment:

Don M. Lloyd
RR1 Box 14 Locust Street
Coalport, Pa 16627

Sherry Ann Lloyd
RD 1 Main Street
Coalport, PA 16627

Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose
judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Domestic Relations
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

The County of Clearfield
P O BOX 549
Clearfield, Pa 16830

Sapp Brother
P O Box 1290
Clearfield, PA 16830

Tax Collector
P O Box 142
Irvona, Pa 16656

Beccaria, Coalport & Irvona Borough
Municipal Authority

P O Box 388

Irvona, PA 16656

The Count of Clearfield
P O Box 429
Clearafield, PA 16830

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage
of record:

Wachovia Bank of Delaware et al
(Plaintiff within)

1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607

Citifinancial Incorporated
RD 4 Box 35B
Tyrone, PA 16686



5. Name and address of every other person or entity which
has any record lien on the property:

None.

6. Name and address of every other person or entity which has any
record interest in the property and whose interest may be
affected by the sale:

None

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff
has knowledge who may have an interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale:

Tenant /Occupant
P O Box 102 Hill Street
Irvona, PA 16656

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true
and correct to the best of my personal knowledge, information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject
to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
fa181flcatlon fo authorities.

PLUESE, BECKER & SALZFZZMAN, LLC

BY: ,r—;//’///”/w

Rob/Baltzofdn, Esquire

//éztorney I.D. No. 53957




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

CIVIL ACTION - LAW %

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, /:A\
. : . AN
First Union National Bank of Delaware TN
Vs. | NO.: 2003-00985-CD j:

Don M. Lloyd and
Sherry Ann Lloyd

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
f/k/a First Union National Bank of Delaware, Plaintiff(s) from DON M. LLOYD and SHERRY ANN LLOYD,
Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof; '

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $14,125.96 PAID: $125.00
INTEREST through 10/29/03: $363.48 SHERIFF: §
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 04/08/2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Rob Saltzman, Esq.
At AM./PM. 20000 Horizon Way, Ste. 900

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054
(856) 813-1700

Sheriff



-J‘
pe

DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land, situate in the Borough of Irvona, County of Clearfield and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake in the Westerly line of Stone Street at corner of Lot No. 16, on the hereinafter
mentioned Plan of Lots; thence along line of Lot No. 16, North 46 degrees 32 minutes West, 162 feet to a
stake on Easterly line of Ferguson Street; thence along said line of Ferguson Street, South 43 degrees 28
minutes West 47 feet to stake at corner of Lot No. 18 on said plan; thence along line of Lot No. 18, South
46 degrees 32 minutes East, 162 feet to a stake on Westerly line of Stone Street; thence along said line of
Stone Street North 43 degrees 28 minutes East, 47 feet to said corner of Lot No. 16 and place of
beginning. Containing .175 acres and being known as Lot No. 16 on the Swanktown Plan of Lots of
Irvona Borough, which said plan is recorded in the Recorder’s Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the same exceptions, reservations, restrictions and conditions as exists by
virtue of prior recorded instruments, deeds or conveyances.

Being Parcel No. 011-H-17-678-4

RECORD OWNER

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN: BEING the same premises which Don Marvin Lloyd
and Sherry Ann Lloyd by Deed dated October 17, 2001 and recorded October 30, 2001 in Instrument
#200117430 granted and conveyed unto Don Marvin Lloyd, in fee.



PLUESE, BECKER & SALTZMAN, LLC
Attorneys At Law

Rob Saltzman, Esquire / I.D. No.

20000 Horizon Way Suite 900
Mt Laurel, New Jersey 08054
(856) 813-1700

Attorney for Plaintiff

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A
FIRST UNION NATION BANK OF
DELAWARE

Plaintiff,

V.
DON M. LLOYD

SHERRY ANN LLOYD
Defendant

FILED

JUL 142004

53957 William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Docket 03-985-CD

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO Pa R.C.P. 3129.2

Joseph Giuliano, of full age, being duly sworn, deposes and

states the following:

1. I am a Legal Assistant with the firm of Pluese, Becker &

Saltzman, LLC, local counsel to the Plaintiff in the above-

referenced mortgage foreclosure action. I make this Certification

predicated upon personal knowledge, matters of record and

documents maintained in our firm’s file.

2. Diligent efforts have been made to identify all

persons/entities holding mortgages,

judgments, liens, or other

interest in the subject premises of the fcreclosure proceeding.



The efforts made include, but are not limited to a review of the
Court dockets and those interests or encumbrances disclosed by
the records of the Recorder of Deéds Office in the County wherein
the subject property 1is located. Due to circumstances beyond
Plaintiff’s control, such land records are accurate and report
liens or interests recorded through the applicable ™“cover” or
“board” date only, and it is not possible to ascertain the
identity of any subordinate lienors whose 1interests have been

recorded after the said cover date.

3. All persons/entities holding mortgages, Jjudgments, liens or
other interest in the subject premises, and as limited by the
circumstances hereinbefore described, have been provided
Notice(s) of Sheriff’s Sale. See Exhibit “A”, Notice of Sheriff’s

Sale.

4. The Notice(s) of Sheriff’s Sale herein was (were) duly served
upon the recipients in accordance with Pennsylvania Rule of Civil
Procedure 3129 and/or pursuant to an Order for Alternate Service
by posting the subject property and as otherwise stated in the
annexed Affidavit of Service. See Proof(s) of Mailing and/or
Order and/or Affidavit(s) of Service annexed, collectively marked

Exhibit “B.”



I hereby declare that the foregoing statements are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I am
aware that if the foregoing statements are willfully false, I am

subject to punishment.

Respectfully Submitted,
Pluese, Becker & Saltzman, LLC

-

By: Date: July 8, 2004

/\}/se'ﬁh Giuliano

Sworn to and Subscribed before
me this /27 day
of , 2004

o Zom

Notary Public !

ALIGE M. BORES
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
# 2314484
My GOMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 5, 2009



EXHIBIT “A”



PLUL _E, BECKER & SALTZMA ,LLC

Attorneys at Law

ROB SALTZMAN o
RSaltzman@upbslaw.org

SANFORD J. BECKER
SBecker@ipbslaw.org

ROBERT T. PLUESE
RPluescdpbslaw.org

ROBERT F. THOMAS <
RThomas{@pbslaw.org

SUITE 900
MT. LAUREL, NEW JERSEY 08054-4318
(856) 813-1700
FACSIMILE: (856) 813-1720

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE:
425 COMMERCE DRIVE, SUITE 100
FORT WASHINGTON, PA. 19034
(215) 546-3205

Please reply to:
Mt. Laurel, New Jersey

May 19, 2004

OF COUNSEL:

The Law Offices of Barbara A. Fein, P.C. &

¢ PA and NJ Bars

Our File #78077

NOTICE OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFE’S SALE

To: All Interested Parties, identified in the Annexed Affidavit

Re: Wachovia Bank of Delaware et al v. Don M. Lloyd & Sherry Ann Lloyd

Docket No.03-985D

[Property Owners]

Property: P O Box 102 Hill Street Irvona, Pa 16656

Please be advised that the above-referenced property (and any improvements thereon) is scheduled to be
sold by the Clearfield County Sheriff’s Department on July 02, 2004 at 10:00 AM., at the Clearfield
County Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, 230 E. Market Street Clearfield, PA. This sale is scheduled pursuant
to a Final Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure entered in the amount of $14,125.96 in the Court of
Common Pleas for Clearfield County. ‘

Our records indicate that you may have an interest in or judgment encumbering the mortgaged property
which may be extinguished (removed) by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale or otherwise act to

protect your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff not later than
thirty (30) days after the sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless
exceptions are filed thereto within ten (10) days after the filing of the schedule. You may call the
Clearfield County Sheriff’s Department at 814-765-2631 for the date on which the distribution schedule

will be posted.

Sincerely,

PLUESE, BECKER & SALTZMAN

ROB SALTZMAN | @3

BY:

Rob Saltzman, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



EXHIBIT “B”
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Q:o:oBQ\Qm} of Courts



e "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 15673
NO: 03-985-CD

PLAINTIFF:  WACHOVIA BANK OF DELEWARE, NATIONAL ASSOICATION, FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DE
VSs.

DEFENDANT: LLOYD, DON M.
WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 04/08/2004 E D
020

LEVY TAKEN 06/16/2004 @ 2:22 PM o Jf%z 5%&%?/

POSTED 06/16/2004 @ 2:22 PM Willom A S
Proth :

SALE HELD 10/01/2004 rofnonotary/Clerk of Cours

SOLD TO WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL

BANK OF DELAWARE

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 01/20/2004

DATE DEED FILED  01/20/2005

SERVICES

07/16/2004 @ 2:10PM SERVED DON M. LLOYD

CAMBRIA COUNTY SERVED DON M. LLOYD, DEFENDANT, BY HANDING TO SAM LLOYD, BRTOHER/ADULT IN
CHARGE AT 279 EXECUTIVE DR. FALLENTIMBER PA

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

06/17/2004 @ 10:50 AM SERVED SHERRY ANN LLOYD

SERVED SHERRY ANN LLOYD, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE RD #1, MAIN STREET, COALPORT,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SHERRY ANN LLOYD

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED TENANT/OCCUPANT
HOUSE EMPTY NOT SERVED

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 16673
NO:  03-985-CD
PLAINTIFF:  WACHOVIA BANK OF DELEWARE, NATIONAL ASSOICATION, FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DE
VS.
DEFENDANT: LLOYD, DON M.
WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
L]

SHERIFF HAWKINS $271.43

SURCHARGE $60.00 PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
.Zo’ﬂ’ Day of AY ™, 2005
/N
Sy Coriman, &y

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



»

-

WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association,
First Union National Bank of Delaware

Vs. NO.: 2003-00985-CD

Don M. Lloyd and
Sherry Ann Lloyd

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
f/k/a First Union National Bank of Delaware, Plaintiff(s) from DON M. LLOYD and SHERRY ANN LLOYD,
Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a gamishee and is enjoimed as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $14,125.96 PAID: $125.00
INTEREST through 10/29/03: $363.48 SHERIFF: §
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’SCOMM: § .
DATE: 04/08/2004

(ot L

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this @ A day

of fvxol\  AD. 20 Requesting Party: Rob Saltzman, Esq.
At OO AM : 20000 Horizon Way, Ste. 900

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Crassn O, ousbuke (856) 813-1700

Sheriff &% Cpc¥sen WW%




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land, situate in the Borough of Irvona, County of Clearfield and

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake in the Westerly line of Stone Street at corner of Lot No. 16, on the hereinafter
mentioned Plan of Lots; thence along line of Lot No. 16, North 46 degrees 32 minutes West, 162 feetto a
stake on Easterly line of Ferguson Street; thence along said line of Ferguson Street, South 43 degrees 238
minutes West 47 feet to stake at corner of Lot No. 18 on said plan; thence along line of Lot No. 18, South
46 degrees 32 minutes East, 162 feet to a stake on Westerly line of Stone Street; thence along said line of
Stone Street North 43 degrees 28 minutes East, 47 feet to said corner of Lot No. 16 and place of
beginning. Containing .175 acres and being known as Lot No. 16 on the Swanktown Plan of Lots of
Irvona Borough, which said plan is recorded in the Recorder’s Office of Clearficld County, Pennsylvania.

UNDER AND SUBIJECT to the same exceptions, reservations, restrictions and conditions as exists by
virtue of prior recorded instruments, deeds or conveyances.

Being Parcel No. 011-H-17-678-4

RECORD OWNER

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN: BEING the same premises which Don Marvin Lloyd
and Sherry Ann Lloyd by Deed dated October 17, 2001 and recorded October 30, 2001 in Instrument
#2001 17430 granted and conveyed unto Don Marvin Lloyd, in fee.



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME DON M. LLOYD NO. 03-985-CD

NOW, January 20, 2005, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on October 01, 2004, | exposed the within described real estate of Lloyd,
Don M. to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus

sosts and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggIgVICE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 14,125.96
15.00 INTEREST @ % 0.00
MILEAGE 21.00 FROM TO 10/01/2004
LEVY 15.00
npng_gﬁﬁg 20.25 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg‘T’\f‘L\'ggON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
50 PRy
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 60.00
ADVERTISING 16.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ALUUL PUSTING INTEREST 363.48
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT  $1.00 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $14,549.44
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE 9.00
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 378.84
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 25.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM 436.99
MISCELLANEQUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS 271.43 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
$ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
DEED COSTS 29.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 271.43
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 189.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 PROTHONOTARY 125.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 29.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $29.00 TOTAL COSTS $1,575.26

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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PLUESE, BECKER & SALTZMAN, LLC

Aitorpeys at Law
20000 HORIZON WAY
SUITE 900 OF COUNSEL:
ROB SALTZMAN « MT. LAUREL, NEW JERSEY 080544318
RSaltzman@@phslaw.org (856) 813-1700 Katz, Ettin & Levine, P.C.

: FACSIMILE: (356) 813-1720
SANFORD J. RECKER

‘The Law Offices of Barham A. Fein, P.C. ¢
SBcckerpbslaw o

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE:

ROBERT T. PLUESE 425 COMMERCE DRIVE, SUITE 100
RPluese@nbslaw ory FORT WASHINGTON, PA. 19034
(215) 546-3205 » PA and NJ Bars
ROBERT F. THOMAS »
BIhompe@phelaw orm
Please reply to:
Mt. Laurel, New Jersey
TELECOPIER TRANSMITTAL SHEET
'DATE: August 3, 2004
TO: Cindy
COMPANY: Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office
FAX NO.: 1-814-765-5915
FROM: Joseph Giuliano, Legal Assistant to Rob Saltzman
SENDER'S FAX NO.: 1-856-813-1720
RE: Wachovia Bank et al vs. Don M. Lloyd and Sherry Ann Lloyd

Property: P.O. Box 102 Hill Street, Irvana, PA 16656
Docket #: 03-985-CD

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: 1
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Dear Cindy:
Please postpone the above referenced sale to the October 1, 2004 sale date.

Jf you are in need of any further information, please feel free to contact me at (856) 813-1700
ext. 241,

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

The documents accompanying this velecopy transmission contain information from the law finm of Pluese, Becker and Saltman, LLC which is confidential
andror legally priviteged. The infarmation i intended only for the use of the individual or entity named in this transmission sheet, 1fyou are nol the
intended recipicnr, you arc hereby notified thas any disclosure, copying, distribution or the wkiag ofady acton in reliance on the comvents of this telocopied
information is strictly prohibloed, snd thar the documents should be retrned to this firm immedzazely, In this repard, if you have received this relecopy in
errar, please notity us by telephone immediarely 50 that we can arrenge for the return of the otiginal documents to us at go cost {o you.




OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
ﬁhm‘fff,ﬁ Dffice A O L (a1ay ven-sore
(learfield Qounty

COURTHOUSE

1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF
ROBERT SNYDER MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEFUTY ’ DEPT. CLERK
CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

DEPUTATION

/

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL TERM & NO. 03-985-CD
ASSOCIATION, FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF
DELAWARE ' '
Vs DOCUMENTS TO BE SERVED:

DON M. LLOYD AND SHERRY ANN LLOYD NOTICE OF SALE

WRIT OF EXECUTION

COPY OF LEVY .

SERVE BY:

ASAP

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: ATTORNEY- RETURN TO BE SENT TO THIS OFFICE

SERVE: DON M. LLOYD

ADDRESS: ROBERT & CHRISTINE WAGNER RESIDENCE, 279 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, FALLEN TIMBER,
PA 16639 ' '

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF CAMBRIA COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this
29TH Dayof  JUNE 2004. - '

: -Rgsp_e.ctfully,; :

CHEET%R A. HAWKINS,

SHERIFF-OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY



CASE # PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
S501680-04 WACHOVIA BANK @3-985 LLOYD, DON
DATE 7/16/04

AT 14:10 HRS. SERVED THE NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION,
AND SHERIFF LEVY SHEET UPON DON LLOYD BY HANDING A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPIES THEREOF TO SAM LLOYD, BROTHER OF DON
LLOYD, HE BEING THE PERSON IN CHARGE AT 279 EXECUTIVE DR.
FALLENTIMBER, PA. AND MAKING CONTENTS THEREOF KNOWN TO HIMN.
MY COSTS PAID BY ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF.

. SO ANSWERS,
SHERIFF COSTS 48.75 7
PROTHONOTARY 3. 00 ' (}’b %}W’_
TOTAL COSTS 51.75 '

. BOB KOLAR, SHERIFF

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME THIS 21RST DAY OF JULY, 04.

A Y
. PROTHONOTARY M(g/x C;EW% .




CAMBRIA COUNTY
SHERIFF
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7/21/04
PLUESE BECKER & SALTZMAN ! BOB KOLAR, BHERIFF
905 NORTH KINGS HWY CAMBRIA COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
CHERRY HILL NJ ©08034-0000
STATEMENT
BOB KOLAR, SHERIFF ICIVIL REC & DOCKETING & R 3. 00
SHERIFF, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PA ICIVIL SERVICE 3. 00
ICIVIL ADDITIONAL SERVICE 12. 00
| GENERAL MILEAGE 18. 75
WACHOVIA BANK  ©3-985 | PROTHONOTARY NOTARY 3. 00
90180-04 |REFUND ON DOCKET 48.25

NOTICE - WACHOVIA BANK VS. LLOYD
WACHOVIA BANK @3-985

Vs
LLOYD, DON

PLUESE BECKER & SALTZMAN
905 NORTH KINGS HWY

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034

|
ITOTAL COSTS. eosssusreoss 100. 00
I TOTAL RECEIPTS......cs.. 100. 20




